

20-11188-HH

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT DEXTER WEIR, DAVID RODERICK WILLIAMS,
AND LUTHER FIAN PATTERSON,

Petitioners-Appellants,

- v. -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 19-CV-23420-UU

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

STEVEN M. WATT
JONATHAN HAFETZ
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7870

PATRICK N. PETROCELLI
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
(212) 806-5400

DANIEL B. TILLEY
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2714

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants Robert Dexter Weir, David Roderick
Williams, and Luther Fian Patterson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners’ Convictions Violate the Due Process Clause	3
A. No International Treaty Provides Global Notice that Making False Statements During A Boarding About A Vessel’s Destination is a Crime	4
B. The Protective Principle Does Not Justify Petitioners’ Actual Crime of Conviction, and Jamaica’s Consent Cannot Cure the Due Process Violation	11
C. This Court Requires Universal Condemnation to Satisfy the Due Process Clause Even With Flag-Nation Consent	16
D. Petitioners Conduct Had No Nexus to the United States	20
II. The United States Otherwise Lacks the Constitutional Authority to Criminalize the Making of False Statements Aboard a Foreign-Flagged Vessel Traveling on the High Seas	22
A. Congress’s Authority to Assert Jurisdiction Over Vessels Trafficking Drugs on the High Seas is Not at Issue Here	23
B. Congress Did Not Enact Section 2237(a)(2)(B) to Implement a Treaty, and Section 2237(a)(2)(B) is Not Constitutional Under the Necessary and Proper Clause	23
C. The Coast Guard’s Authority to Board Vessels is Not at Issue	25
D. Congress Did Not Enact Section 2237(a)(2)(B) to Regulate Foreign Commerce	26

E. This Court Has Limited Congress’s Authority Under the High Seas Clause By Reference to Principles of International Law.....27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Brehm</i> , 691 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
* <i>United States v. Cabezas-Montano</i> , 949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 18, 19
* <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 743 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cardales</i> , 168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 805 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Diaz-Doncel</i> , 811 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2016)	13
* <i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Espildora</i> , 383 F. App'x 907 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Estupinan</i> , 453 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
* <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 776 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Marino-Garcia</i> , 679 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....	22

<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5, 7, 8, 9
* <i>United States v. Noel</i> , 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perez-Oviedo</i> , 281 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
* <i>United States v. Rendon</i> , 354 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 18
<i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Suerte</i> , 291 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Valois</i> , 915 F.3d 717 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 18
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 865 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2237.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Jamaica Concerning Cooperation in Suppressing Illicit Maritime Drug Trafficking, Mar. 10, 1998, State Dept. No. 98-57, 1998 WL 190434	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-333 (Dec. 8, 2005).....	26
Jamaican Maritime Areas Act.....	9

United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs
and Psychotropic Substances, Dec. 20, 1988, 1582 U.N.T.S. 95,
1989 WL 503670*passim*
